

THOMAS O'BEIRNE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
BOROUGH OF ROSELAND
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO RL-156

BID DATE: July 13, 2023				Time 11:00 A.M.		Applied Landscape Technology 145 RiverRoad Monville, NJ 07045 Phone: 973-402-6544		Dakota Excavating Contractor P.O. Box 414 Saddle River, NJ 07458 Phone: 201-954-5301		Flannigan's Contracting 90 Old Campplain Road Hillsborough, NJ 08844 Phone: 908-428-1400		Picerno Giordano Construction 200 Market Street Kenvilworth, NJ 07033 Phone: 908-241-4331		Thomas & Sons 174 Cedar Road New Milford, NJ 07646 Phone: 201-832-5606		LandTed Group 105 Sweeneydale Ave. Bay Shore, NY 11706 Phone: 631-691-2381	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID																
1	Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Measures	L.S.	1	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$35,696.00	\$35,696.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$65,000.00	\$65,000.00		
2	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$615,000.00	\$615,000.00	\$412,000.00	\$412,000.00	\$1,244,771.00	\$1,244,771.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$690,000.00	\$690,000.00	\$700,000.00	\$700,000.00		
3	NO ITEM																
4	NO ITEM																
5	Excavation, Test Pit	C.Y.	20	\$95.00	\$1,900.00	\$20.00	\$400.00	\$10.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$132.00	\$2,640.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00		
6	Excavation, Unclassified	C.Y.	400	\$50.00	\$20,000.00	\$61.65	\$24,660.00	\$45.00	\$18,000.00	\$100.00	\$40,000.00	\$70.00	\$28,000.00	\$48.00	\$19,200.00		
7	I-14 Soil Aggregate	C.Y.	1,800	\$56.00	\$100,800.00	\$52.25	\$94,050.00	\$77.00	\$138,600.00	\$63.00	\$113,400.00	\$50.00	\$90,000.00	\$37.00	\$66,600.00		
8	NO ITEM																
9	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	200	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00		
10	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	TON	40	\$650.00	\$26,000.00	\$130.00	\$5,200.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$200.00	\$8,000.00	\$550.00	\$22,000.00		
11	Tack Coat	Gallon	40	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$400.00		
12	Synthetic Turf	S.F.	140,000	\$6.00	\$840,000.00	\$5.74	\$803,600.00	\$5.57	\$779,800.00	\$6.69	\$936,600.00	\$6.02	\$842,800.00	\$5.85	\$819,000.00		
13	Concrete Turf Footing	L.F.	2,200	\$55.00	\$121,000.00	\$51.00	\$112,200.00	\$50.00	\$110,000.00	\$55.00	\$121,000.00	\$38.00	\$83,600.00	\$48.00	\$105,600.00		
14	Finishing Stone	C.Y.	900	\$122.00	\$109,800.00	\$79.50	\$71,550.00	\$63.94	\$57,546.00	\$60.00	\$54,000.00	\$85.00	\$76,500.00	\$85.00	\$76,500.00		
15	3/4" Clean Stone	C.Y.	3,700	\$60.00	\$222,000.00	\$60.40	\$223,480.00	\$36.75	\$135,975.00	\$65.00	\$240,500.00	\$45.00	\$166,500.00	\$65.00	\$240,500.00		
16	NO ITEM																
17	NO ITEM																
18	Retaining Wall, Location No. 1	S.F.	1,600	\$60.00	\$96,000.00	\$44.00	\$70,400.00	\$40.00	\$64,000.00	\$73.00	\$116,800.00	\$70.00	\$112,000.00	\$63.00	\$100,800.00		
19	Retaining Wall, Location No. 2	S.F.	150	\$60.00	\$9,000.00	\$49.00	\$7,350.00	\$40.00	\$6,000.00	\$54.00	\$8,100.00	\$70.00	\$10,500.00	\$69.00	\$10,350.00		
20	Retaining Wall, Location No. 3	S.F.	250	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$49.00	\$12,250.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$70.00	\$17,500.00	\$69.00	\$17,250.00		
21	Retaining Wall, Location No. 4	S.F.	350	\$60.00	\$21,000.00	\$49.00	\$17,150.00	\$40.00	\$14,000.00	\$60.00	\$21,000.00	\$70.00	\$24,500.00	\$69.00	\$24,150.00		
22	Retaining Wall, Location No. 5	S.F.	200	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$49.00	\$9,800.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00	\$69.00	\$13,800.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00	\$69.00	\$13,800.00		
23	Retaining Wall, Location No. 6	S.F.	250	\$60.00	\$15,000.00	\$49.00	\$12,250.00	\$40.00	\$10,000.00	\$58.00	\$14,500.00	\$70.00	\$17,500.00	\$69.00	\$17,250.00		
24	Reconstructed Inlet, Type A, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00		
25	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00		
26	Curb Piece	UNIT	1	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		
27	1" x 12" Perforated Flat Pipe	L.F.	6,300	\$4.00	\$25,200.00	\$2.60	\$16,380.00	\$2.88	\$18,144.00	\$7.00	\$44,100.00	\$6.00	\$37,800.00	\$7.25	\$45,675.00		
28	4" High Density Polyethylene Pipe	L.F.	100	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$48.00	\$4,800.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$26.00	\$2,600.00		
29	8" High Density Polyethylene Pipe	L.F.	950	\$53.00	\$50,350.00	\$40.50	\$38,475.00	\$40.00	\$38,000.00	\$50.00	\$47,500.00	\$40.00	\$38,000.00	\$40.00	\$38,000.00		
30	12" Reinforced Concrete Pipe	L.F.	600	\$62.00	\$37,200.00	\$45.50	\$27,300.00	\$45.00	\$27,000.00	\$50.00	\$30,000.00	\$45.00	\$27,000.00	\$42.00	\$25,200.00		
31	Underdrain Cleanout	UNIT	6	\$1,300.00	\$7,800.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,300.00	\$7,800.00		
32	Manhole, 4' Diameter	UNIT	2	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$4,350.00	\$8,700.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00		
33	NO ITEM																
34	Belgian Block Curb	L.F.	200	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00	\$48.00	\$9,600.00	\$46.00	\$9,200.00	\$50.00	\$10,000.00		
35	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	1,000	\$105.00	\$105,000.00	\$74.00	\$74,000.00	\$78.00	\$78,000.00	\$92.00	\$92,000.00	\$135.00	\$135,000.00	\$110.00	\$110,000.00		
36	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	100	\$120.00	\$12,000.00	\$173.00	\$17,300.00	\$140.00	\$14,000.00	\$124.00	\$12,400.00	\$144.00	\$14,400.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00		
37	Concrete Sidewalk, Scoring Pattern, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	400	\$130.00	\$52,000.00	\$204.00	\$81,600.00	\$140.00	\$56,000.00	\$175.00	\$70,000.00	\$162.00	\$64,800.00	\$155.00	\$62,000.00		
38	Concrete Driveway, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	20	\$120.00	\$2,400.00	\$173.00	\$3,460.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$115.00	\$2,300.00	\$144.00	\$2,880.00	\$125.00	\$2,500.00		
39	Hot Mix Asphalt Sidewalk, 7" Thick	S.Y.	60	\$185.00	\$11,100.00	\$75.00	\$4,500.00	\$88.00	\$5,280.00	\$85.00	\$5,100.00	\$60.00	\$3,600.00	\$120.00	\$7,200.00		
40	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	3.6	\$310.00	\$1,116.00	\$300.00	\$1,080.00	\$500.00	\$1,800.00	\$600.00	\$2,160.00	\$400.00	\$1,440.00	\$490.00	\$1,764.00		
41	Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 4' High	LF	700.0	\$44.00	\$30,800.00	\$44.00	\$30,800.00	\$62.50	\$43,750.00	\$60.00	\$42,000.00	\$55.00	\$38,500.00	\$55.00	\$38,500.00		
	*Yellow highlight denotes mathematical error.																

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND
RECEIVED

'JUL 14 2023

CLERK'S OFFICE

THOMAS O'BEIRNE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
BOROUGH OF ROSELAND
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO RL-156

BID DATE: July 13, 2023				Time 11:00 A.M.		Applied Landscape Technology		Dakota Excavating Contractor		Flannigan's Contracting		Picerno Giordano Construction		Thomas & Sons		LandTek Group	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
42	Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 6' High	L.F.	450	\$56.00	\$25,200.00	\$60.00	\$27,000.00	\$101.00	\$45,450.00	\$69.00	\$31,050.00	\$65.00	\$29,250.00	\$65.00	\$29,250.00		
43	Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 8' High	L.F.	1,450	\$72.00	\$104,400.00	\$74.00	\$107,300.00	\$106.50	\$154,425.00	\$85.00	\$123,250.00	\$80.00	\$116,000.00	\$79.00	\$114,550.00		
44	Gate, Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 4' Wide, 4' High	UNIT	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$875.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,125.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00		
45	Gate, Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 12" Wide, 4' High	UNIT	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,692.00	\$1,692.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,625.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00		
46	Gate, Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 4' Wide, 8' High	UNIT	9	\$950.00	\$8,550.00	\$1,200.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,400.00	\$12,600.00	\$1,189.00	\$10,701.00	\$1,200.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$9,900.00		
47	Gate, Chain-Link Fence, PVC-Coated Steel, 12" Wide, 8' High	UNIT	3	\$2,150.00	\$6,450.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$3,252.00	\$9,756.00	\$3,125.00	\$9,375.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$8,550.00		
48	NO ITEM																
49	NO ITEM																
50	Baseball Backstop	UNIT	1	\$27,300.00	\$27,300.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$43,778.00	\$43,778.00	\$20,625.00	\$20,625.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00		
51	Softball Backstop	UNIT	1	\$26,800.00	\$26,800.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$26,204.00	\$26,204.00	\$21,875.00	\$21,875.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$20,200.00	\$20,200.00		
52	Baseball Dugouts and Team Benches	L.S.	1	\$66,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$87,000.00	\$87,000.00	\$82,965.00	\$82,965.00	\$71,070.00	\$71,070.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00		
53	Softball Dugouts and Team Benches	L.S.	1	\$66,000.00	\$66,000.00	\$87,000.00	\$87,000.00	\$82,965.00	\$82,965.00	\$71,070.00	\$71,070.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$82,000.00		
54	Batting Tunnel	L.S.	1	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$25,266.00	\$25,266.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00		
55	Protective Netting, 20' High	L.F.	300	\$278.00	\$83,400.00	\$395.00	\$118,500.00	\$189.00	\$56,700.00	\$219.00	\$65,700.00	\$200.00	\$60,000.00	\$305.00	\$91,500.00		
56	Protective Netting, 30' High	L.F.	400	\$389.00	\$155,600.00	\$643.00	\$257,200.00	\$260.00	\$104,000.00	\$375.00	\$150,000.00	\$370.00	\$148,000.00	\$475.00	\$190,000.00		
57	Four Poles (Set of 2)	L.F.	2	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$6,168.00	\$12,336.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00		
58	NO ITEM																
59	NO ITEM																
60	NO ITEM																
61	NO ITEM																
62	NO ITEM																
63	NO ITEM																
64	ADA Accessible Bleachers (5 Row, 19.5' Long)	UNIT	6	\$19,000.00	\$114,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$198,000.00	\$21,452.00	\$128,712.00	\$16,030.00	\$96,180.00	\$19,000.00	\$114,000.00	\$22,500.00	\$135,000.00		
65	Flagpole Monument	L.S.	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$12,397.00	\$12,397.00	\$11,293.00	\$11,293.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00	\$16,800.00	\$16,800.00		
66	NO ITEM																
67	Field House Building	L.S.	1	\$1,450,000.00	\$1,450,000.00	\$1,675,000.00	\$1,675,000.00	\$1,505,000.00	\$1,505,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$2,000,000.00	\$1,755,000.00	\$1,755,000.00	\$1,830,000.00	\$1,830,000.00		
68	6" Polyvinyl Chloride Sewer Pipe	L.F.	100	\$65.00	\$6,500.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$160.00	\$16,000.00		
69	Sanitary Cleanout	UNIT	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00		
70	NO ITEM																
71	2" Polyethylene Water Pipe	L.F.	200	\$95.00	\$19,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$36.00	\$7,200.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00		
72	Temporary Electrical Provisions for Tennis/Pickleball & Multi-Purpose Rink Lighting	L.S.	1	\$12,981.00	\$12,981.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,824.00	\$13,824.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00		
73	Electric Service Upgrade	L.S.	1	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$265,000.00	\$265,000.00	\$280,541.00	\$280,541.00	\$375,740.00	\$375,740.00	\$290,000.00	\$290,000.00	\$303,000.00	\$303,000.00		
74	Below Grade Electrical Improvements	L.S.	1	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$200,084.00	\$200,084.00	\$216,053.00	\$216,053.00	\$210,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$268,000.00	\$268,000.00		
75	Audio Video Equipment and Infrastructure Improvements	L.S.	1	\$145,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$205,673.00	\$205,673.00	\$105,000.00	\$105,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$215,000.00	\$222,000.00	\$222,000.00		
76	Synthetic Turf Sports Field Lighting	L.S.	1	\$600,000.00	\$600,000.00	\$626,000.00	\$626,000.00	\$666,775.00	\$666,775.00	\$688,688.00	\$688,688.00	\$690,000.00	\$690,000.00	\$720,000.00	\$720,000.00		
77	Lightning Detection System	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,938.00	\$9,938.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,700.00	\$10,700.00		
78	Bollard Light	UNIT	13	\$2,500.00	\$32,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$31,200.00	\$2,566.00	\$33,358.00	\$2,692.00	\$34,996.00	\$2,900.00	\$37,700.00	\$2,800.00	\$36,400.00		
79	Multi-Sport Scoreboard	Unit	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$34,772.00	\$34,772.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$34,400.00	\$34,400.00		
80	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	300	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$55.00	\$16,500.00	\$65.00	\$19,500.00	\$50.00	\$15,000.00		
81	Topsoil Spreading, 5" Thick	S.Y.	4,000	\$2.00	\$8,000.00	\$13.00	\$52,000.00	\$4.00	\$16,000.00	\$6.00	\$24,000.00	\$7.00	\$28,000.00	\$2.50	\$10,000.00		
82	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	4,000	\$1.00	\$4,000.00	\$1.75	\$7,000.00	\$1.50	\$6,000.00	\$3.50	\$14,000.00	\$2.00	\$8,000.00	\$1.60	\$6,400.00		
83	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	4,000	\$5.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.75	\$7,000.00	\$1.50	\$6,000.00	\$3.50	\$14,000.00	\$2.00	\$8,000.00	\$1.30	\$5,200.00		
84	Large Deciduous Tree, 2.5" to 3" Caliper	UNIT	6	\$850.00	\$5,100.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$976.00	\$5,856.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$900.00	\$5,400.00		
85	Irrigation System for Landscaping	L.S.	1	\$94,500.00	\$94,500.00	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$68,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00		
	TOTAL BASE BID				\$6,197,587.00		\$6,415,935.00		\$6,790,479.00		\$6,799,901.00		\$6,827,050.00		\$7,141,789.00		
	*Yellow highlight denotes mathematical error.																

THOMAS O'BEIRNE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS
BOROUGH OF ROSELAND
ESSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO RL-156

BID DATE: July 13, 2023				Time 11:30 A.M.		Applied Landscape Technology		Dakota Excavating Contractor		Flannigan's Contracting Group		Picerno Giordano Construction		Thomas & Sons		LandTek Group	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	ALTERNATE BID A																
86A	Synthetic Turf Bases and Home Plate (Set of 4)	UNIT	2	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,184.00	\$8,368.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00		
87A	Portable Pitching Mound, 8" Height	UNIT	1	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,426.00	\$34,426.00	\$35,600.00	\$35,600.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00		
88A	Portable Pitching Mound, 10" Height	UNIT	1	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$6,166.00	\$6,166.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00		
89A	8' x 24' Soccer Goals (Set of 2)	UNIT	1	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$11,647.00	\$11,647.00	\$18,740.00	\$18,740.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00		
90A	7' x 21' Soccer Goals (Set of 2)	UNIT	2	\$13,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$10,600.00	\$21,200.00	\$13,756.00	\$27,512.00	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00		
91A	6' x 18' Soccer Goals (Set of 2)	UNIT	1	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$10,657.00	\$10,657.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,600.00	\$7,600.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00		
	ALTERNATE BID A				\$105,000.00		\$91,900.00		\$98,776.00		\$101,840.00		\$85,100.00		\$78,000.00		
	TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE BID A				\$6,302,587.00		\$6,507,835.00		\$6,889,255.00		\$6,901,741.00		\$6,912,150.00		\$7,219,789.00		
	*Yellow highlight denotes mathematical error.																